ORDINANCE NO. 256

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 239, ADOPTING UNIFORM AND SPECIAL CODES, SUBSTANDARD BUILDING PROVISIONS AND SPECIFYING VIOLATIONS AND PROVIDING PENALTIES THEREFOR

The City of Coos Bay ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 5, Definitions, "Fire Marshal" is amended to read as follows:

<u>Fire Marshal</u>: The City of Coos Bay Fire Chief, or other person appointed by the City Manager to serve in that capacity.

Section 2. Emergency Declared. Because the prompt and continuous administration and enforcement of Ordinance No. 239 is necessary for the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Coos Bay, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage.

The foregoing ordinance was enacted by the City Council of the City of Coos Bay this 2nd day of June, 1998, by the following vote:

Yes: Mayor Verger and Councilors Benetti, McKeown, Miller, Spangler, Stufflebean, and Weeks

No: None

Absent: None

Joanne Verger Mayor of the City of Coos Bay

Coos County, Oregon

ATTEST:

Joyce Jansen Deputy Recorder of the City of Coos Bay Coos County, Oregon